
NOTICE OF MEETING
Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 27 JANUARY 2017, AT 10.00 A.M.*

Place: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers
E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Committee’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2016 as a correct 
record.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.



3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To note any issues raised during the public participation period.

4.  SUMMARY STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER (Pages 1 - 6)

To consider the revised risk register.

5.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18 (Pages 7 - 28)

To consider the treasury management report.

6.  EXTERNAL AUDITOR - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER (Pages 29 - 52)

To receive the external auditor’s annual audit letter for the year ended 31 March 
2016.

7.  EXTERNAL AUDITOR (Pages 53 - 72)

To receive the external audit plan for 2016/17.

8.  CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 
(Pages 73 - 80)

To note the certification of claims and returns annual report for 2015/16.

9.  INTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2016/17 AUDIT PLAN 
(Pages 81 - 90)

To receive the internal audit progress report against the Audit Plan 2016/17.

10.  FUTURE EXTERNAL AUDIT APPOINTMENT (Pages 91 - 100)

To consider further arrangements for the appointment of external auditors for 5 
years commencing 1 April 2018.

11.  AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 101 - 102)

To consider the Audit Committee’s Work Plan.

12.  ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

To: Councillors: Councillors:

A D O'Sullivan (Chairman)
J G Ward (Vice-Chairman)
W G Andrews
M R Harris

J D Heron
Mrs E L Lane
R A Wappet
C A Wise



1

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 20 JANUARY 2017 PORTFOLIO - ALL

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER

1. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE 

1.1 In 2013 Cabinet approved a Risk Management Strategy that set out the council’s 
intentions and approach to good risk management in a pragmatic and 
proportionate way.  Cabinet and the Audit Committee also receive annually a 
revised strategic risk register that reflects the significant risks to the achievement 
of the council’s priorities.  

1.2 The introduction of Our Corporate Plan 2016-2020 necessitated a review of the 
strategy and a revised strategic risk register that reflects the most significant 
risks to the council achieving the priorities set out in the new plan.  This was 
presented to Cabinet for approval in November 2016 and is now presented to the 
Audit Committee for consideration.

1.3 Our Corporate Plan, Delivery Plan approved by Cabinet in February 2016 
recognises that government funding remains a key issue looking forward with a 
likely further 11.7% reduction in the budget from 2016 over the next four years.  
Any future plans must address this major challenge and the priorities within the 
corporate plan are all underpinned by the financial commitment to ‘living within 
our means’.  Consequently this remains the overriding risk.

1.4 Collaboration is also a key feature for future service delivery and the ongoing 
devo
[...]
d sets 
out the expected treasury operations for that period.

A further report detailing the prudential indicators for 2017/18 – 2019/20 
relating to Capital Expenditure will be included in a separate report to Cabinet 
on 1 February 2017.  

2. POLICIES AND APPROVALS REQUIRED

2.1. Treasury Management Strategy Statement

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement sets out how the 
Council’s treasury service will support the capital expenditure and 
financing decisions taken over the three year period from 2017/18 to 
2019/20.  The day to day treasury management function and the 
limitations on activity through treasury indicators are also set out in the 
statement.

There are a number of target indicators but the indicator that must not 
be breached is the Authorised Limit for External Debt.  This is the 
maximum amount of debt the Council could afford in the short term, 
but which would not be sustainable in the longer term.

This report has been prepared prior to the finalisation of the Capital 
Programme for 2017/18 and subsequent years.  Therefore the target 
indicators may be subject to minor variation.  Should any increase 
result in the likelihood of the approved Authorised Limit for External 
Debt being breached this will be reported at Cabinet in February 2017.  
Other indicators are targets only and minor adjustments will not be 
reported.

2.2. Investment Strategy

The Council’s investment policy has regard to the CLG’s Guidance on 
Local Government Investments and the 2011 revised CIPFA Treasury 
Management in Public Services Code of Practice and Cross Sectoral 
Guidance Notes.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2

The investment strategy sets out the Council’s criteria for choosing 
investment counterparties and limiting exposure to the risk of loss.

This strategy is shown in Annex A in Section 5.

The above policies and parameters provide an approved framework within 
which officers undertake the day to day treasury activities.

The Investment Strategy will take effect from 20 February 2017. 

3. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1. There are no environment implications arising from this report.

4. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

4.1. There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report.

5. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Audit Committee is recommended to request Council to approve the key 
element of this report from 20 February 2017:

5.1. The Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20 and the 
Treasury Indicators contained within Annex A.

Page 8



ANNEX A

3

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18 – 2019/20

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. In February 2012 the Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public 
Services: Code of Practice 2011 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which 
requires the Council to approve a treasury management strategy 
before the start of each financial year.

1.2. In addition, the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(CLG) issued revised Guidance on Local Authority Investments in 
March 2010 that requires the Council to approve an investment 
strategy before the start of each financial year.

1.3. This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the 
CLG Guidance.

1.4. The Council has potentially large exposures to financial risks including 
the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest 
rates.  The successful identification, monitoring and control of risk are 
therefore central to the Council’s treasury management strategy.

2. External Context

2.1. Economic background

The major external influence on the Council’s treasury management 
strategy for 2017/18 will be the UK’s progress in negotiating a smooth 
exit from the European Union.  Financial markets, wrong-footed by the 
referendum outcome, have since been weighed down by uncertainty 
over whether leaving the Union also means leaving the single market.  
Negotiatio
[...]
ither 
pay a premium or receive a discount according to a set formula based 
on current interest rates.  The Council may take advantage of this and 
replace some loans with new loans, or repay loans without 
replacement, where this is expected to lead to an overall cost saving 
or a reduction in risk.

5. Investment Strategy

5.1. The Council holds invested funds, representing income received in 
advance of expenditure plus balances and reserves held.  In the past 
12 months, the Council’s investment balance has ranged between 
£54.7 and £86.1 million; balances are expected to reduce significantly 
over the next three years, mainly due to the reduction in HRA usable 
reserves, as shown in Table 1.

5.2. Objectives

Both the CIPFA Code and the CLG Guidance require the Council to 
invest its funds prudently, and to have regard to the security and 
liquidity of its investments before seeking the highest rate of return, or 

Page 14



ANNEX A

9

yield.  The Council’s objective when investing money is to strike an 
appropriate balance between risk and return, minimising the risk of 
incurring losses from defaults and the risk of receiving unsuitably low 
investment income. 

5.3. Negative Interest Rates

If the UK enters into a recession in 2017/18, there is a small chance 
that the Bank of England could set its Bank Rate at or below zero, 
which is likely to feed through to negative interest rates on all low risk, 
short-term investment options.  This situation already exists in many 
other European countries.  In this event, security will be measured as 
receiving the contractually agreed amount at maturity, even though 
this may be less than the amount originally invested.

5.4. Strategy

Given the increasing risk and falling returns from short-term unsecured 
bank investments, the Council aims to further diversify into more 
secure and/or higher yielding asset classes during 2017/18.  This is 
especially the case for the estimated £25m that is available for longer-
[...]
ages/default.aspx


 

 

 

Executive Summary

P
age 31



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2016 – New Forest District Council 

EY  2 

Executive Summary 

We are required to issue an annual audit letter to New Forest District Council (the Council) following completion of our audit procedures for the 
year ended 31 March 2016.  

Below are the results and conclusions on the significant areas of the audit process.  

Area of Work Conclusion 

Opinion on the Council’s: 

► Financial statements 

Unqualified – the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
Council as at 31 March 2016 and of its expenditure and income for the year then ended.  

► Consistency of other information published 
with the financial statements 

Other information published with the financial statements was consistent with the Annual 
Accounts.  

Concluding on the Council’s arrangements for 
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness 

We concluded that you have put in place proper arrangements to secure value for money in 
your use of resources.  

 

 

Area of Work Conclusion 

Reports by exception: 

► Consistency of Governance Statement 

 

The Annual Governance Statement was consistent with our understanding of the Council. 

► Public interest report We had no matters to report in the public interest.  

► Written recommendations to the Council, 
which should be copied to the Secretary of 
State 

We had no matters to report.  

► Other actions taken in relation to our 
responsibilities under the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 

We had no matters to report.  

 

 

P
age 32



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2016 – New Forest District Council 

EY  3 

Area of Work Conclusion 

Reporting to the National Audit Office (NAO) on 
our review of the Council’s Whole of Government 
Accounts return (WGA).  

The Council is below the specified audit threshold of £350 million. Therefore, we did not 
perform any a
[...]
xercise choice about whether it decides to 
opt in to the authorised national scheme, or whether to make other 
arrangements to appoint its own auditors. 

In July 2016, the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government specified Public Sector Audit Appointments limited 
(PSAA) as an appointing person under regulation 3 of the Local Audit 
(Appointing Person) Regulations 2015.  

PSAA will be able to appoint an auditor to relevant authorities that 
choose to opt into its national collective scheme. 

Appointment of auditors for the 2018/19 financial 
year is required by 31 December 2017.   

The Council should consider whether it intends to opt 
into the appointed person scheme to appoint its 
auditors from 2018/19 or if the Council should make 
its own arrangements following the legislative 
requirements. 

P
age 48



 

 

 

 

Audit Fees

Appendix A

P
age 49



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2016 – New Forest District Council 

EY  20 

Appendix A Audit Fees 

Our fee for 2015/16 is in line with the fee reported in our Annual Results Report.  

Description 

Final Fee 2015/16 

£ 

Planned Fee 2015/16 

£ 

Scale Fee 2015/16 

£ 

Final Fee 2014/15 

£ 

Total Audit Fee – Code work 55,482 55,482 55,482 55,482 

Total Audit Fee – Certification of 
claims and returns  

5,492* 5,492 5,492 5,492 

 
We confirm we have not undertaken any non-audit work outside of the PSAA’s requirements.   

* Our work to certify the Housing Benefit claim is ongoing and we will report any additional fee due to any additional work required to quantify 
errors in the claim in our certification report. 

P
age 50



 

 

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory 

Ernst & Young LLP 

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK. 
All Rights Reserved.  

ED None 

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales  
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. 

Ernst &
[...]
ology determined by the Department for Work and Pensions and did 
not undertake an audit of the claim. 

Statement of responsibilities 
The ‘Statement of responsibilities of grant-paying bodies, authorities, Public Sector Audit Appointments 
and appointed auditors in relation to claims and returns’, issued by PSAA, serves as the formal terms of 
engagement between ourselves as your appointed auditor and the Council as audited body. 

This report is prepared in the context of the statement of responsibilities. It is addressed to those 
charged with governance and is prepared for the sole use of the Council. As appointed auditor we take 
no responsibility to any third party. 

Summary 

We checked and certified the housing benefits subsidy claim with a total value of £43,088,594.  We met 
the submission deadline for this work.   

 

Ernst & Young LLP 
1 More London Place 
London SE1 2AF 

 Tel: + 44 20 7951 2000 
Fax: + 44 20 7951 1345 
ey.com 
 
 

  Tel: 023 8038 2000 
Fax: 023 8038 2001 
www.ey.com/uk 
 
 

 

Page 74



 

 

Fees for certification and other returns work are summarised in section 2. The housing benefits subsidy 
claim fees for 2015-16 were published by the PSAA in March 2015 and are now available on the PSAA’s 
website (www.psaa.co.uk). 

We welcome the opportunity to discuss the contents of this report with you at the Audit Committee on 25 
January 2017. 

Yours faithfully 

Helen Thompson 
Executive Director 
For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP 
Enc

Page 75



Contents 

EY  i 

Contents 

1. Housing benefits subsidy claim .................................................................................... 1 

2. 2015-16 certification fees ............................................................................................... 2 

3. Looking forward .............................................................................................................. 3 
 

Page 76



Housing benefits subsidy claim 

EY  1 

1. Housing benefit
[...]
heir own auditor and this is likely to include making their own arrangements for 
the certification of the housing benefit subsidy claim in accordance with the requirements that 
will be established by the DWP.  

 

Page 79



 

 

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory 

Ernst & Young LLP 

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK. 
All Rights Reserved.  

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales  
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. 

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF. 

ey.com 

Page 80



EMT – 3 JANUARY 2017
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 27 JANUARY 2017

PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2016/17 AUDIT PLAN

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Audit Committee of progress 
made against the 2016/17 audit plan, which was approved in March 2016. 

2. RESOURCES

2.1 The Audit Apprentice has now left after completing a year of the Apprenticeship.  
There have been changes to the Apprenticeship scheme and if a further 
apprenticeship in Audit is offered, this will be combined with Accountancy to meet the 
requirements of the new ‘Trailblazer’ apprenticeship.

2.2      Audit have now been allocated a room to accommodate 2 officers and all of the team 
now have a permanent desk. 

3. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 PROGRESS

3.1. Appendix 1 shows the progress made against the 2016/17 internal audit plan to 
December 2016. Progress is demonstrated by recording the current status of each 
audit assignment, the audit opinion and a summary of the number of 
recommendations made.

3.2. The internal audit plan is timetabled to ensure the audit assignments can be 
undertaken at the most effective time. Appendix 1 shows the audits planned for each 
quarter of the year. The following scheduling amendments have been made to the 
audit plan: 

 Payroll audit due to be completed Q3 will now be completed in Q4
 Business Continuity audit due to be completed in Q3 will now be completed in 

17/18. The is due to the responsibility for this area changing to another 
Service Manager following recent  changes to the Management Structure

 Environmental Health – Pest Control audit and Dog Wardening audit due in 
Q4.  A full service review of both of these areas will be completed in Q4.  
Audit will be providing support and advice as part of the review and will not 
complete the Audits.

3.3. The audit plan completion is slightly behind schedule.  The 2 audits that haven’t been 
completed are Building Works and Landscape and Open Spaces.  These audits are 
being undertaken by the Senior and Principal Auditor respectively.  This is due in part 
to a significant increase of ad-hoc queries.  There has been a range in the subject of 
queries received, but a high proportion have been with regard to procedure 
requirements and authorisation levels.  The Principal and Senior Auditor have also 
been involved in a recent data breach incident providing an independent verification 
of the actions taken following the breach to minimise the reputational risk to the 
Council.

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



3.4. The Senior Auditor has been managing the upgrade to the Experian system and has 
trained users on the new system.  The management of this contract will be 
transferred to the Service Manager for Housing & Communities once it has been 
retendered, in 6 months. Until then the administration of the Experian system will 
remain with the Senior Auditor. 

3.5. The decision for approval of Waivers to Contract Standing Orders has now been 
given to the Principal Auditor and Service Manager for Legal. This change will 
provide a consistent approach to decisions and also improve compliance to 
Procurement Rules.

3.6. The majority of work undertaken includes;

 Assurance and risk based service areas
 Real time exception testing (creditors)
 Attendance at projects including Affordable Housing, Garden Waste and 

Procurement R
[...]
ist
Application Form 24/11/2016 NFDC Officer Under Investigation

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 27/01/2017

FUTURE EXTERNAL AUDIT APPOINTMENT

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report sets out the proposals for appointing the external auditor to the Council 
for the 2018/19 accounts and beyond, as the current arrangements only cover up to 
and including 2017/18 audits.  

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Council’s external auditors are currently working under a contract originally let by 
the Audit Commission. The contract was novated to Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) following the closure of the Audit Commission.

2.2 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the Act) brought a close to the Audit 
Commission and established transitional arrangements for the appointment of 
external auditors and the setting of audit fees for all local government and NHS 
bodies in England.  On 5 October 2015 the Secretary of State Communities and 
Local Government determined that the transitional arrangements for local 
government bodies would be extended by one year to also include the audit of the 
accounts for 2017/18.

2.3 The Act also set out the arrangements for the appointment of auditors for subsequent 
years, with the opportunity for authorities to make their own decisions about how and 
by whom their auditors are appointed.  Regulations under the Act allow authorities to 
‘opt in’ for their auditor to be appointed by an ‘appointing person’.

2.4 In July 2016 PSAA were specified by the Secretary of State as an appointing person 
(sometimes referred to as the sector led body).  PSAA was originally established to 
operate the transitional arrangements following the closure of the Audit Commission 
under powers delegated by the Secretary of State.  PSAA is an independent, not-for-
profit company limited by guarantee and established by the LGA.

2.5 The Council’s current external auditor is Ernst & Young LLP, this appointment having 
been made under a contract let by the Audit Commission, since novated to the 
PSAA.  The PSAA has demonstrated its capability in terms of auditor appointment, 
contract management, and monitoring audit quality.  Over recent years authorities 
have benefitted from a significant reduction in fees compared with fees in 2012.  This 
has been the result of a combination of factors including new contracts negotiated 
nationally with the audit firms and savings from the closure of the Audit Commission.  
The Council’s indicative external fees for 2016/17 are £59,735.

3. SECTOR LED APPROACH

3.1 PSAA is inviting the Council to opt in, along with all other authorities, so that PSAA 
can enter into a number of contracts with appropriately qualified audit firms and 
appoint a suitable firm to be the Councils auditor.

Page 91

Agenda Item 10



3.2 The principal benefits from such an approach are as follows;
 PSAA will ensure the appointment of a suitably qualified and registered auditor 

and expects to be able to manage the appointment to allow for appropriate 
groupings and clusters of audits where bodies work together;

 PSAA will monitor contract delivery and ensure compliance with contractual, 
audit quality and independence requirements;

 Any auditor conflicts at individual authorities would be managed by PSAA who 
would have a number of contracted firms to call upon;

 It is expected that the large-scale contracts procured through PSAA will being 
economies of scale and attract keener prices from the market than smaller scale 
competition; and

 There will be no need for the Council to establish alternative appointment 
processes locally, including the need to set up and manage an ‘auditor panel’, 
see section 4 below.

3.3 The proposed fees for the subsequent years cannot be known until the procurement 
process has been completed, as the costs will depend on the proposals from the 
audit firms.

3.4 The scope of the audit will still be specified nationally.  The Nat
[...]
ult in a more costly service.  It would also be 
more difficult to manage quality and independence requirements through a local 
appointment process.

Page 92



5. THE INVITATION AND WAY FORWARD

5.1 PSAA has now formally invited this Council to opt in.  Details relating to PSAA’s 
invitation are provided as an Appendix to this report.

5.2 In summary the national opt in scheme provides the following;
 The appointment of a suitably qualified audit firm for each of the five financial 

years commencing 1 April 2018
 Appointing the same auditor to other opted in bodies that are involved in formal 

collaboration or joint working initiatives to the extent this is possible with other 
constraints;

 Managing the procurement process to ensure both quality and price criteria are 
satisfied.  PSAA will seek views from the sector to help inform its detailed 
procurement strategy;

 Ensuring suitable independence of the auditors from the bodies they audit and 
managing any potential conflicts as they arise;

 Minimising the scheme management costs and returning any surpluses to 
scheme members;

 Consulting with authorities on auditor appointments, giving the Council the 
opportunity to influence which auditor is appointed;

 Consulting with authorities on the scale of audit fees and ensuring these reflect 
scale, complexity and audit risk; and

 Ongoing contract and performance management of the contracts once these 
have been let.

5.3 Regulation 19 of the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 requires that 
a decision to opt in must be made by a meeting of Full Council.  The Council then 
needs to formally respond to PSAA’s invitation in the form specified by PSAA by 
early March.

5.4 PSAA will commence the formal procurement process after this date.  It expects to 
award contracts in summer 2017 and consult with authorities on the appointment of 
auditors so that it can make an appointment by the statutory deadline of December 
2017.

6. RISK MANAGEMENT

6.1 The principal risks are that the Council fails to appoint an auditor in accordance with 
the new frameworks or does not achieve value for money in the appointment 
process.  These risks are considered best mitigated by opting in to the sector led 
approach through PSAA.

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

7.1 Section 7 of the Local Audit and Accountibility Act 2014 requires a relevant Council to 
appoint a local auditor to audit its accounts for a financial year not later than 31 
December in the preceding year.  

Page 93



7.2 Section 8 governs the procedure for appointment including that the Council must 
consult and take account of the advice of its auditor panel on the selection and 
appointment of a local auditor.  

7.3 Section 12 makes provision for the failure of to appoint a local auditor; the Council 
must immediately inform the Secretary of State, who may direct the Council to 
appoint the auditor named in the direction or appoint a local auditor on behalf of the 
Council.

8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

8.1 There is a risk that the current external fees levels could increase when the contract 
ends in 2018.  Until a procurement exercise is completed it is not possible to state 
what, if any, additional budget may be required for audit fees for 2018/19.

8.2 Opting in to a national scheme provides maximum opportunity to ensure fees are as 
low as possible, whilst ensuring the quality of audit is maintained by entering in to a 
large scale collective procurement arrangement.

8.3 If the national scheme is not used, additional budget and resource may be needed to 
establish an auditor panel and conduct a local procurement.

9. RECOMMENDATION

9.1 The Council accepts Public Sector Audit Appointments’ (PSAA) invitation to ‘opt in’ to 
the sector led option for the appointment of external auditors for five years 
commencing 1 April 2018.

Alan Bethune
Service Manager – Finance (S151) & Audit
Tel: 023 8028 5588
Email: Alan.Bethune@NFDC.gov.uk

Page 94



PSAA, 3rd floor, Lo
[...]
	4 Summary Strategic Risk Register
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	5 Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18
	6 External Auditor - Annual Audit Letter
	7 External Auditor
	8 Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2015/16
	9 Internal Audit - Progress Against the 2016/17 Audit Plan
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	10 Future External Audit Appointment
	Audit Appointment - Appendix

	11 Audit Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1

27 JANUARY 2017

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1, Appletree 
Court, Lyndhurst on Friday, 27 January 2017

* Cllr A D O'Sullivan (Chairman)
* Cllr J G Ward (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* W G Andrews
* M R Harris
* J D Heron

* Mrs E L Lane
* R A Wappet
 C A Wise

*Present

Also In Attendance:

Mr A Boutflower, Hampshire County Council
Mrs H Thompson, Ernst and Young
Ms J Thorpe, Ernst & Young LLP

Officers Attending:

A Bethune, Miss G Chambers, Mrs R Drummond, Ms N Kitcher and A Rogers

Apologies:
Cllr Wise

31  MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2016 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

32  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by any member in connection with any 
agenda item.

33  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

No issues were raised during the public participation period.



Audit Cttee 27 JANUARY 2017

2

34  SUMMARY STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

The Committee considered the revised strategic risk register. Members had 
received a briefing on the strategy prior to the meeting.

Members expressed an interest in seeing the service risk registers and which risks 
are reflected and actively managed at service level. Officers would make these 
available to members in due course.

The introduction of the new Corporate Plan for 2016-2020 necessitated a review of 
the strategy.  The new strategy recognised that Government funding remained the 
overriding risk.  Proposed actions to mitigate these risks were set out in the report, 
which included service plans and working with partners to achieve Council 
objectives.

RESOLVED:

That the revised strategic risk register as set out at Appendix 2 to the report be 
approved.

35  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18 

The Audit Committee discussed the Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18 -
2019/20, including proposed prudential indicators for 2017/18-2019/20.  A further 
report detailing the prudential indicators for 2017/18-2019/20 relating to capital 
expenditure was to be included in a separate report to Cabinet on 1 February 2017.

The committee were informed that the strategy was in accordance with both the 
CIPFA Code and CLG Guidance requiring the Council to invest its funds prudently, 
and to have regard to the security and liquidity of its investments before seeking the 
highest rate of return, or yield.

Members supported the introduction of a larger investment limit (up to £20m) 
applicable but not limited to pooled property and equity fund investments, in order 
to improve the flexibility of the investment Portfolio, and better utilise the forecast 
underlying cash balance available for long-term investment.

RECOMMENDED:

That it be a recommendation to Council that the treasury management 
strategy 2017/18-2019/20 and the treasury indicators contained within Annex 
A to the report be approved.

36  EXTERNAL AUDITOR - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

The Committee considered the external auditor’s annual audit letter for the year 
ended 31 March 2016.

The report concluded that the financial statements gave a true and fair record of the 
financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2016 and of its expenditure and 
income for the year then ended.  It is also concluded that other information 
published with the financial statements was consistent with the Annual Accounts, 



Audit Cttee 27 JANUARY 2017

3

and that there were proper arrangements in place to secure value for money in the 
use of the Council’s resources.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

37  CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

The Committee noted the external auditor’s certification of claims and returns 
annual report for 2015/16.

The report covered the housing benefits subsidy claim with a total value of 
£43,088,594. Two minor errors were identified from samples of HRA cases. The 
External Auditor explained that this was a very good result for the Council, as it was 
very rare that councils were given unqualified certification of their returns, which 
was to the credit of the NFDC Housing Benefit Team. The Committee asked that 
the Team be congratulated on their excellent performance.   

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

38  INTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2016/17 AUDIT PLAN 

The Committee received an update on progress made against the 2016/17 audit 
plan, which was approved in March 2016 by the Committee.  The report covered 
resources, internal audit plan progress, progress on high priority recommendations, 
and corporate fraud.

Some audits had been rescheduled so that they could be undertaken at the most 
effective time, and reasons were given for delays of other audits.

It was noted that the decision for approval of waivers to contract standing orders 
had now been given to the Principal Auditor and Service Manager for Legal 
Services.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

39  EXTERNAL AUDITOR AUDIT PLAN FOR 2016/17 

The Committee noted the external auditor’s audit plan setting out the work that it 
intended to undertake for the 2016/17 audit.

The plan covered financial statement risks, economy efficiency and effectiveness, 
the audit process and strategy together with the timetable, fees and 
communications.



Audit Cttee 27 JANUARY 2017

4

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

40  FUTURE EXTERNAL AUDIT APPOINTMENT 

The Committee considered options for external audit provision from April 2018.  

The Council’s current external auditors (Ernst and Young) were appointed when the 
Audit Commission was abolished in 2014.  The current contract covers audits for up 
to and including the year 2017/18.  

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 established transitional arrangements 
for the appointment of external auditors and the setting of audit fees for all local 
government in England. In October 2015, these transitional arrangements were 
extended to include the 2017/18 financial year.  In July 2016, the PSAA were 
specified as an ‘appointing person’ and as such can enter into a number contracts 
with appropriately qualified audit firms and appoint a suitable frim to be the 
Council’s auditor. Regulation 19 of the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 
2015 requires that a decision to opt in to such arrangements must be made by a 
meeting of Full Council. 

After consideration of the options, the Committee favoured the arrangement offered 
by the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) body, which is supported by the 
Local Government Association.  The benefits of the arrangement included suitably 
qualified staff from firms having a national presence, monitoring of contract delivery 
and compliance, and economies of scale. 

The Committee agreed that the other alternative options (a joint, or independent, 
auditor panel) were unwieldy, more resource intensive and more costly.

Accordingly, in view of the clear benefits of the PSAA scheme, the Committee 
would recommend this option as being the most efficient, prudent, and effective 
from the Governance standpoint.

RECOMMENDED:

That the Council accepts the Public Sector Audit Appointments’ (PSAA) 
invitation to “opt in” to the sector-led option for the appointment of external 
auditors for 5 years commencing 1 April 2018. 

41  AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

The Committee considered its draft work plan for 2017. 

RESOLVED:

That the work plan as set out in the report be agreed.

CHAIRMAN


